賃」。根據香港會計準則第17號，土地及

樓宇列在土地及樓宇之租賃，在劃分租

賃類別時會獨立入賬，除非不能在土地

及樓宇部份之間可靠地分配租賃付款，

在此情況下，整項租賃一般視作為融資

租賃。若能在土地及樓宇部份之間可靠

地分配租賃付款，則於土地之租賃權益

乃重新歸類為經營租賃下之預付租金，

以成本值入賬，並於租賃期內以直線基

準攤銷。此項會計政策變動已經追溯應

用（有關之財務影響請見附註2A）。

2A. 會計政策變動之影響概要

上文所述之會計政策變動對本年度及過

往年度業績之影響如下：

58

權智（國際）有限公司  Group Sense (International) Limited
2006週年報告 Annual Report

綜合財務報表附註（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)
截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31st March, 2006

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
The financial effects of the application of the new

HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 31st March, 2005

and 1st April, 2005 are summarised below:

於二零零五年

於二零零五年 追溯調整 於二零零五年 四月一日之調整 於二零零五年

三月三十一日 Retrospective 三月三十一日 Adjustment on 四月一日

As at Adjustments As at 1st April, 2005 As at
31st March 香港 香港 31st March, 香港 香港 1st April,

2005 會計準則 會計準則 2005 會計準則 會計準則 2005
（原先呈列） 第1號 第17號 （經重列） 第3號 第39號 （經重列）

(originally stated) HKAS 1 HKAS 17 (restated) HKFRS 3 HKAS 39 (restated)
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

資產負債表項目 Balance sheet items

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 179,109 – – 179,109 – – 179,109
預付租賃款額 Prepaid lease payment – – 8,885 8,885 – – 8,885
無形資產 Intangible assets 17,689 – (8,885) 8,804 – – 8,804
其他應收賬款 Other receivables
　－非流動 – non-current 3,750 – – 3,750 – (262) 3,488
證券投資 Investments in securities
　－非流動 – non-current 37,984 – – 37,984 – (37,984) –
證券投資 Investments in securities 8,986 – – 8,986 – (8,986) –
可出售投資 Available-for-sales investments – – – – – 37,984 37,984
持作買賣投資 Held-for-trading investments – – – – – 8,986 8,986
其他應收賬款－流動 Other receivables – current 49,331 – – 49,331 – (148) 49,183
其他資產及負債 Other assets and liabilities 309,002 – – 309,002 – – 309,002

資產及負債之 Total effects on assets
　影響總額 and liabilities 605,851 – – 605,851 – (410) 605,441

股本 Share capital 120,366 – – 120,366 – – 120,366
股份溢價 Share premium 412,062 – – 412,062 – – 412,062
商譽儲備 Goodwill reserve (15,550) – – (15,550) 15,550 – –
累積溢利 Accumulated profits 147,170 – – 147,170 (15,550) (410) 131,210
其他儲備 Other reserves (59,026) – – (59,026) – – (59,026)
少數股東權益 Minority interests – 829 – 829 – – 829

對權益構成之總影響 Total effects on equity 605,022 829 – 605,851 – (410) 605,441

少數股東權益 Minority interests 829 (829) – – – – –

2A. 會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

應用新香港財務報告準則於二零零五年

三月三十一日及二零零五年四月一日對

本集團股權之財務影響概括如下：

59

綜合財務報表附註（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)
截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31st March, 2006

權智（國際）有限公司  Group Sense (International) Limited
2006週年報告 Annual Report

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
There is no financial effect of the application of the

new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1st April, 2004.

The Group has not early applied the following new

standards, amendments and interpretations that have

been issued but are not yet effective. Except for the